

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.17684 of 2021

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
07.	02.07.2026	<u>GTK,J</u> Heard Smt.P.Saraswathi, learned counsel for the petitioner, and Smt.A.Jayanthi, learned Government Pleader for Home appearing for the State/respondents. The prayer in the Writ Petition is for issuance of a Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent Nos.1 to 4 in not providing police aid for conducting the college in a peaceful environment and in not initiating necessary action on the petitioner's complaints dated 05.07.2021 and 26.06.2021, as illegal, irregular, arbitrary and offends Articles 14, 19(1)(g), 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India. Smt.P.Saraswathi, learned counsel for the petitioner, would submit that the records pertaining to the students, who studied in the college are lying in the building, where the classes were earlier conducted. The argument advanced by Smt.P.Saraswathi, learned counsel for the petitioner, is that even till date from the date of filing the Writ Petition, the students were not allowed to go into the building to secure or take their documents, which hampers the very right of the students. Smt.A.Jayanthi, learned Government Pleader for Home, would submit that the Writ Petition as on today stands infructuous. But in view of the students' interest,	Contd....

		liberty may be given to them to file an affidavit before this Court detailing as to whether the records pertaining to them are still lying in the premises of the building in question.	
--	--	--	--

		To that effect, Smt.P.Saraswathi, learned counsel for the petitioner, is permitted to file an affidavit.	
--	--	---	--

		Post the matter on 16.07.2026.	
--	--	---------------------------------------	--

		GTK,J	
--	--	---------------------	--

		BMS	
--	--	------------	--